
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

REVISED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Committee - CABINET 
 
Date & Time - Tuesday, 16 June 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue - This will be a meeting held in line with The 
Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & 
Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & 
Wales) Regulations 2020 

 

  The meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and 
streamed live, via the following link: 

 
  www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/ 

Membership of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillors: The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), 
G J Taylor (Deputy Leader), T A Carter, A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones and 
C J Lawton 
 
No substitutions permitted. Revised quorum 3. 
 

Note:  Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.   

 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode 

Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
Date:   12 June 2020 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Minutes -  
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 17 March 2020 (copy enclosed).   
 

(Pages 
5 - 10) 

3.  Declarations of Interest. -  
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest and leave the meeting without participating in 
any discussion or making a statement on the item, except where a 
Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.) 
 

 

4.  Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders).  
 

 

5.  To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.  
 

 

6.  To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules.  
 

 

7.  COVID-19 Briefing -  
To set out a summary of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic (report of the Leader of the Council enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
11 - 26) 

8.  Financial Implications of Covid-19 -  
To update on the potential financial implications resulting from the 
Covid-19 pandemic (report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
27 - 32) 

9.  Re-opening of South Holland's markets, and Spalding market stall 
provision -  
To consider the options for re-opening the markets in South Holland and 
market stall provision at Spalding market (report of the Executive 
Director Commercialisation enclosed). 
 
(Please note that Appendix B to this report is not for publication by virtue 
of Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual) and 3 
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and is therefore 
attached to this agenda as item 12). 
 

(Pages 
33 - 46) 

10.  Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. -  
 
Note:  (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 

special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.   

 

 

Page 2



 

 

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

 
11.  To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

12.  Re-opening of South Holland's markets, and Spalding market stall 
provision -  
To consider exempt Appendix B to the report at agenda item 9 
(Appendix B enclosed). 

(Pages 
47 - 52) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 17 March 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

 PRESENT  

  
G A Porter (Leader) 
C N Worth (Deputy Leader) 

 
T A Carter 
 

A Casson 
P E Coupland 
 

R Gambba-Jones 
C J Lawton 
 

  

Cabinet Support Members: Councillor H Drury, Councillor R Grocock and Councillor 
J D McLean 
 
The Chief Executive, the Executive Director Commercialisation, the Executive 
Manager Governance, the Deputy Head of Financial Services and the Democratic 
Services Team Leader. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G J Taylor 
(Deputy Leader) J Astill (Cabinet Support Member), E J Sneath (Chairman of 
Governance and Audit Committee) and A R Woolf (Chairman of Policy Development 
Panel), together with South Holland Citizens Advice Bureau  
 
In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel). 
 
 

 
 Action By 

86. MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 February 2020 
were signed by the Leader as a correct record. 

 

   

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

  

 There were none.  

   

88. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE   
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

89. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

90. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



- 2 - 
 
CABINET - 17 March 2020 

 

 

 

  

 There were none.  

   

91. Q3 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holde
[...]
TEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT.  

 

  

 There were no urgent items.  

   

 
(The meeting ended at 10:45) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
These minutes are published on Friday 27 March 2020.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 6 April 2020 (i.e. after the 
expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during 
that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in relation to a 
matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring Panel or any 
three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution is 
served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the decision be called-
in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request for call-in.  Where a 
decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel 
on a date to be fixed. 
 
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately. 
 
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the next available meeting of the full Council.
 

Page 10



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Report of:  Gary Porter, Leader of the Council  
 
To: Cabinet, 16th June 2020 
 
Author: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation 

Matthew Hogan, Executive Manager Growth 
Emily Spicer, Place Manager 
Richard Hodgson, Executive Manager, Property and Development  
 

Subject:  COVID-19 Briefing 
 
Purpose: This report sets out a summary of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 

pandemic. 
 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1. It is RECOMMENDED that the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic be noted.  

 
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report presents a high level summary of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 

Council’s services and the way that we have operated.  
 
1.2 The summary is int
[...]

Shared CX

Shared Policy Officer

Shared CMT

Shared senior management

Start

MarJan FebMar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

Finish
Dec

Breckland and South Holland District Councils 15.05.2020

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Councillor Peter Coupland, Portfolio Holder - Finance  
 
To: Cabinet, 16 June 2020 
 
Author: Samantha Knowles, Strategic Finance & Compliance Manager 
 
Subject:  Financial implications of Covid-19 
 
Purpose: To update on the potential financial implications resulting from the Covid-

19 pandemic 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That Cabinet note the report and financial implications to the Council. 
 

 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report provides an overview of the current assessment of the emerging financial 

impact to the council from the Covid-19 pandemic.  The financial position and national 
picture is constantly changing therefore the values included in this report must be seen in 
this context and will be subject to change over the coming months. 

 
1.2 The Government has announced two tranches of funding to date of £1.6bn each to 

support local authority finances.  South Holland District Council has received a total of 
£1,006k from this funding.  Despite this, the Council is facing considerable challenges 
from both additional costs and from reduced income and this funding is unlikely to cover 
our total losses unless additional funding is provided.   

 
The financial challenges arise from different areas: 

 Costs – cost pressures from increasing demand such as temporary housing 
accommodation, leisure, waste, housing benefit, exceptional costs such as 
community support work and communications and contractual costs. 

 Income – significant lost income in fees and charges (planning, building control, car 
parking, debt enforcement, etc.) and potential rent holiday/waiver requests from 
commercial property tenants. 

 Savings – the current year’s savings pl
[...]
 

Markets 85  100% 75% 50% 

Garden Waste Subs & Recycling 310  75% 25% 50% 

Bus Income 9  75% 50% 25% 

Council Tax (22% not collected via DD) 1,127  25% 15% 10% 

Council Tax (Payments made via DD) 3,995  15% 5% 10% 

NNDR Income (40% share) 4,745  10% 5% 0% 

 

Page 32



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Executive Director - Commercialisation  

  

To: Cabinet Tuesday, 16 June 2020  

 

(Author: Charlotte Paine Environmental Services Manager) 

 

Subject Re-Opening of South Holland Markets and Spalding Market Stall Provision 

 

Purpose: To consider the options for re-opening the markets in South Holland and the 

market stalls provision at Spalding market  

 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1) That, in order to secure the safe re-opening of South Holland District Council markets, in 
line with government guidance introduced due to Covid-19, 
 

a. the current practice of erecting and dismantling SHDC stalls at Spalding Tuesday 
and Saturday markets be suspended;  

b. the removal of trade waste by South Holland District Council at Holbeach, Long 
Sutton and Crowland markets be terminated, thereby making the service 
equitable across all markets; 

c. a book and pay system for traders who wish to stand at any SHDC market be 
introduced to enable a planned approach to market layouts each week and 
remove the need for cash handling, both of which assist with the opening of 
Covid-safe markets; 

d. in the event that, following the consultation referred to in Appendix B, the current 
practice of erecting and dismantling stalls at the Spalding market is ended, the 
fees for Spalding market traders be amended as shown at paragraph 1.20;    

e. a rent free period be introduced for traders until 31st July 2020 to support the 
recovery of markets; 

f. social distancing procedures be introduced at all markets including changing the 
layouts to accommodate the new government guidance;   

g. the market trader handbook be amended in line with the above 
recommendations: 

h. the following toilets be re-opened with an enhanced, hourly cleaning regime: 
a. Spalding Vine Street and Winfrey Avenue Tuesday to Saturday 8am to 

4pm; 
b. Long Sutton and Holbeach Monday to Friday 8am to 2pm. 

 
2) That the portfolio holder for Place be authorised to:  

 
a. designate a statutory market at Victoria Street car park, Spalding should the volume 

of traders increase to such a point that it is deemed appropriate to enable the 
Spalding markets to operate safely in accordance with Government guidance; and 

 
b. make a recommendation to Full Council or the appropriate Chief Officer (in 

consultation with the Chief Executive) in relation to any proposed impact on 
employment arising from the consultation process referred to at Appendix B; and 

 
3) That the Environmental Services Manager be authorised, in consultation with the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.



Portfolio Holder for Place, to: 
a. Undertake the necessary consultation in relation to any proposed impact on  

employment referred to in Appendix B;  
b. Change fees as set out; 
c. Procure and implement a book and pay system; 
d. To continue to monitor the government guidance as part of the Covid-19 

response and make amendments alongside guidance changes, as required. 
  

 

An officer decision was published on 9th June which put in place a number of temporary decisions 

until such time as this cabinet report was implementable. These are now included within this 

report.  

 

1) BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The impact of Covid-19 on the UK has meant that the government had to make the 
decision to introduce lock-down and shut certain retail outlets, including markets. On 
24th March the decision was made to close markets in South Holland following 
government guidance and for the safety of our traders, staff and visitors.  
 

1.2 As the lock-down on England eased, the government announced on 24th May that 
outdoor markets could reopen from 1st June, so long as they were ‘Covid
[...]
icles and trade waste disposal. It is recommended that 
this practice is changed so that traders at all markets remove their own waste. This will 
ensure equity across all our markets. 

 

1.25 To further support our traders to return to the markets post the government lockdown, 
we recommend that the fee to stand should be waived between the re-opening and the 
31st July. This will enable our traders to return as the confidence increases within the 
public to return to our town which should in turn mean a footfall increase across the 
district. Traders will still be required to book online to acknowledge their desire to stand 
on each market and support safe layouts. 

 

1.26 In order to support traders, a review of the market trader handbook will be undertaken 
to align it with the changes that are detailed in this report and ensure that they are 
relevant to current and upcoming government guidance. It will likely be necessary for 
further changes to be made to the markets in consultation with the leader and portfolio 
holder as government guidance changes in the coming months.  
 

2) OPTIONS 

 

2.1 Option One – Make changes as outlined to enable the opening of the markets in line 

with government guidance. This will ensure that traders and customers can feel safe to 

return to our towns and shop locally, thereby supporting the local economy. Those changes 

include; 

 

 Introducing an online book and pay system 

 Changing layouts at Spalding and Long Sutton markets 

 Suspending the provision of stalls in Spalding market 

 Amending the fees for traders in Spalding should stall provision cease 

 Ceasing the removal of trade waste at markets by SHDC 

Page 37



 Introducing a rent free period for market traders until 31st July 2020  

 Re-opening of toilets in Spalding, Long Sutton and Holbeach with an hourly cleaning 

regime. 

 

2.2 Option Two – Do nothing and therefore markets cannot re-open safely in the current 

Covid environment. This option does not support our market towns, local economy, 

traders or residents to buy locally and is not the preferred option of this report.   

 

3) REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 The re-opening of markets is key to the vitality of our towns and local economy. The 

markets must open swiftly but safely and in line with government guidance. Ensuring the 

safety of our traders, businesses, town and market visitors and residents is of utmost 

importance to SHDC. Therefore we must make changes to allow the markets to open in 

line with guidance and provide confidence to those returning to our towns. 

 

3.2 Each of the recommendations feeds into the wider picture of a safe and secure market offer 

whilst ensuring that alternative approaches, which can create savings for the council, are 

implemented where appropriate. 

 

3.3 The introduction of an online book and pay system for traders is the first step in ensuring 

our markets are laid out safely and appropriate for each market’s needs. The best way for 

us to be able to monitor these layouts and flex and grow in the coming months is to have 

an accurate picture of the traders that wish to stand, their required pitch size and also 

reduce the need for face to face interaction for money collection. 

 

3.4 Once we understand the numbers of traders wishing to stand, we must ensure that layouts 

are Covid safe. This means that we are complying with government and NABMA guidance. 

NABMA has a checklist of guidelines/considerations that can assist with making sure 

markets are safely re-opened and adhering to the 2m requirements. These include; 

 

 Limiting customer numbers  

 Managing aisle width 

 Considering stall layout and numbers 

 Creating one way systems 

 Using barriers  

 Installing signage 

 

3.5 We have considered all of the above and have implemented the guidance to ensure our 

proposed layouts address each of these areas for safe distances between stalls, 

businesses and pedestrian traffic. 

 

3.6 The suspension of the current provision of stalls in Spalding is recommended whilst we 

review the impact of Covid and close proximity working and consider the financial 

implications for SHDC for maintaining the service. More detail regarding this is available in 

Appendix B. 

 

3.7 It is recommended that in light of the proposed stall provision suspension that the rent 

charges for Spalding be reviewed in line with the benchmarking exercise undertaken. This 

Page 38



will support the traders and recognises that the removal of this service should result in a 

reduction in costs for traders where the costs have been reduced for SHDC. 

 

3.8 The removal of trade waste that is only currently available at some, not all, markets 

provides an inequity which should be addressed. The practice comes at a cost to SHDC 

which is set to increase following changes to the charges for disposal levied by LCC. 

 

3.9 It is important that we re-open the markets safely and that we support traders to return and 

therefore, the proposal to support traders with a rent free period until 31st July enables 

traders to return in the coming weeks whilst confidence is returned to the public to visit our 

towns. The re-opening of the toilets in these towns is important to support the public back 

to them. However, as with everything in a Covid climate, changes are required. 

 

3.10 It is therefore recommended that the Spalding toilets in Vine Street and Winfrey Avenue to 

re-open Tuesday to Saturday 8am to 4pm with an hourly cleaning regime. These hours are 

recommended as they fall across the towns’ previously busy times and enable the 

restructuring of staff hours and duties to provide enhanced cleaning. For Long Sutton and 

Holbeach, the recommendation is to re-open Monday to Friday 8am to 2pm. Again these 

are considered the busy times in the towns and will enable the improved cleaning regime 

within current staffing levels. In Crowland, the 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held virtually in line with The Local Authorities 
& Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Tuesday, 16 June 2020 at 
10.00 am. 
 

 PRESENT  

  
G A Porter (Leader) 

 
C N Worth (Deputy 
Leader) 
G J Taylor (Deputy 
Leader) 
T A Carter 
 

A Casson 
P E Coupland 
R Gambba-Jones 
 

C J Lawton 
 

  

Cabinet Support Members: Councillors J Astill, H Drury, R Grocock and J D McLean. 
 
The Chief Executive, the Executive Manager Governance, the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, the Executive Manager Property and Development, the Place 
Manager, the Strategic Finance & Compliance Manager, the Communications 
Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, the Democratic Services Manager 
and the Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillor A R Woolf.   
 
In Attendance: Councillors B Alcock, A M Newton and E J Sneath. 
 
 
 
 
 Action By 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

  

 Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf  

   

2. MINUTES   

  

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 be signed 
as a correct record as soon as reasonably practical after the 
meeting. 

 

   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

  

 There were none.  

   

4. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
 COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).  

 

  

 There were none.  



- 2 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

   

5. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
 TO CALL-IN.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  

 

  

 There were no matters arising.  

   

7. COVID-19 BRIEFING   

  

 The report set out a high level summary of the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on the Council’s services and the way the 
council had operated.  
 
DECISION: 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 
(Other options considered: 

 To do nothing.  
Reasons for decision: 
To ensure that members of the Cabinet are kept informed of the 
way in which the Council is responding to the Covid-19 
pandemic.) 

 

   

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF COVID-19   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance to update on the potential financial implications resulting 
from the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The report provided an overview of the current assessment of the 
emerging financial impact to the council from the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The financial position and national picture was 
constantly changing, therefore, it was noted that the values 
included in the report were subject to change over the coming 
months. 
 
It was confirmed that potential savings to the Council from agile 
working would be identified and be made available in due course. 
 
The Leader advised that the authority was pushing hard to ensure 
all eligible businesses within the district claimed the money they 
were entitled to, as any unspent funding would be reclaimed by 
Government. 
  

 



- 3 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

The Leader confirmed that a change in legislation would be 
required to allow capital programme reserves to be spent for 
revenue purposes. 
 
   
DECISION: 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 
(Other options considered: 

 To do nothing.  
Reasons for decision: 

 To ensure that the Council’s performance is properly 
scrutinised.)  

   

9. RE-OPENING OF SOUTH HOLLAND'S MARKETS, AND 
 SPALDING MARKET STALL PROVISION  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the options for re-opening of the 
markets in South Holland and the market stalls provision at 
Spalding market. 
 
The Cabinet voted to exclude the press and public under 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to consider the content of Appendix B.  The press and 
public were re-admitted to the meeting for the remainder of the 
debate and the vote on the recommendations. 
 
The impact of Covid-19 on the UK had meant that the government 
had to make the decision to introduce lock-down and shut certain 
outlets, including markets.  On 24th March the decision was made 
to close markets in South Holland following government guidance 
and for the safety of traders, staff and visitors.  
As the lock-down on England eased, the government announced 
on 24 May that outdoor markets could reopen from 1 June, so 
long as they were Covid-safe. Markets are an important part of 
the towns and should be opened as soon as they were safe to do 
so. However, changes to the way markets operate needed to be 
made in accordance with government guidance, dealing in 
particular with the requirement forsocial distancing.   
 
Changes needed to be made to the markets including location, 
pitch booking and stall provision to make them safe and to 
provide confidence to those returning to the towns. 
 
The Environmental Services Manager confirmed that there had 
been engagement with all traders, both regular and casual. The 
majority had continued to trade, stood on multiple markets and 
were comfortable with the level of support and engagement from 

 



- 4 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

the Council.   
 
An additional recommendation was proposed by the Portfolio 
Holder and agreed as follows: 
 
‘That the Environmental Services Manager be authorised, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place, to establish a 
Covid compliant market in the Market Place, Long Sutton if a road 
closure order can be obtained via the local Highway Authority and 
arrangements prove viable and achievable.  If no such closure 
can be obtained the market to be established in the nearby 
council owned car park.’ 
 
The Portfolio Holder thanked the staff and ward members 
involved in the work detailed within the report. 
 
DECISION: 
 

1. That, in order to secure the safe re-opening of South Holland 
District Council markets, in line with government guidance 
introduced due to Covid-19, 

 
a) The current practice of erecting and dismantling SHDC 

stalls at Spalding Tuesday and Saturday markets be 
suspended; 

b) The removal of trade waste by South Holland District 
Council at Holbeach, Long Sutton and Crowland markets 
be terminated, thereby making the service equitable across 
all markets; 

c) A book and pay system for traders who wish to stand at 
any SHDC market be introduced to enable a planned 
approach to market layouts each week and remove the 
need for cash handling, both of which assist with the 
opening of Covid-safe markets; 

d) In the event that, following the consultation referred to in 
Appendix B of the report, the current practice of erecting 
and dismantling stalls at the Spalding market is ended, the 
fees for Spalding traders be amended as shown at 
paragraph 1.20 of the report; 

e) A rent free period be introduced for traders until 31 July 
2020 to support the recovery of markets; 

f) Social distancing procedures be introduced at all markets 
including changing the layouts to accommodate the new 
government guidance; 

g) The market trader handbook be amended in line with the 
above recommendations; 

h) The following toilets be re-opened with an enhanced, 
hourly cleaning regime: 

a) Spalding Vine Street and Winfrey Avenue, 



- 5 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

Tuesday to Saturday 8am to 4pm; 
b) Long Sutton and Holbeach, Monday to Friday 8am 

– 2pm. 
 
2.   That the Portfolio Holder for Place be authorised to: 
         a) designate a statutory market at Victoria Street car park 

should the volume of traders increase to such a point that 
it is deemed appropriate to enable the Spalding markets 
to operate safely in accordance with Governance 
guidance; and 

         b) make a recommendation to Full Council or the 
appropriate Chief Officer (in consultation with the Chief 
Executive) in relation to any proposed impact on 
employment arising from the consultation process 
referred to in Appendix B; and 

 
3   That the Environmental Services Manager be authorised, in  
      consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place, to 

a) Undertake the necessary consultation in relation to any 
proposed impact on employment referred to in Appendix B 
of the report; 

b) Change fees as set out; 
c) Procure and implement a book and pay system 
d) To continue to monitor the government guidance as part of 

the Covid-19 response and make amendments alongside 
guidance changes, as requested. 

e) Establish a Covid compliant market in the Market Place, 
Long Sutton if a road closure order can be obtained via the 
local Highway Authority and arrangements prove viable 
and achievable.  If no such closure can be obtained the 
market to be established in the nearby council owned car 
park. 

 
(Other options considered: 

Option One – Make changes as outlined to enable the 
opening of the markets in line with government 
guidance. This will ensure that traders and customers can 
feel safe to return to our towns and shop locally, thereby 
supporting the local economy. Those changes include; 

 Introducing an online book and pay system 

 Changing layouts at Spalding and Long Sutton markets 

 Suspending the provision of stalls in Spalding market 

 Amending the fees for traders in Spalding should stall 
 provision cease 

 Ceasing the removal of trade waste at markets by SHDC 

 Introducing a rent free period for market traders until 31st 

 July 2020 

 Re-opening of toilets in Spalding, Long Sutton and 
 Holbeach with an hourly cleaning regime. 



- 6 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

 
 

Option Two – Do nothing and therefore markets cannot 
re-open safely in the current Covid environment.  

 This option does not support our market towns, local 
 economy, traders or residents to buy locally and is not the 
 preferred option of this report. 
 

Reasons for decision: 

 The re-opening of markets is key to the vitality of our towns 

and local economy. The markets must open swiftly but 

safely and in line with government guidance. Ensuring the 

safety of our traders, businesses, town and market visitors 

and residents is of utmost importance to SHDC. Therefore 

we must make changes to allow the markets to open in line 

with guidance and provide confidence to those returning to 

our towns. 

 Each of the recommendations feeds into the wider picture 

of a safe and secure market offer whilst ensuring that 

alternative approaches, which can create savings for the 

council, are implemented where appropriate. 

 The introduction of an online book and pay system for 

traders is the first step in ensuring our markets are laid out 

safely and appropriate for each market’s needs. The best 

way for us to be able to monitor these layouts and flex and 

grow in the coming months is to have an accurate picture 

of the traders that wish to stand, their required pitch size 

and also reduce the need for face to face interaction for 

money collection. 

 Once we understand the numbers of traders wishing to 

stand, we must ensure that layouts are Covid safe. This 

means that we are complying with government and 

NABMA guidance. NABMA has a checklist of 

guidelines/considerations that can assist with making sure 

markets are safely re-opened and adhering to the 2m 

requirements. These include; 

 Limiting customer numbers  

 Managing aisle width 

 Considering stall layout and numbers 

 Creating one way systems 

 Using barriers  



- 7 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

 Installing signage 

 We have considered all of the above and have 

implemented the guidance to ensure our proposed layouts 

address each of these areas for safe distances between 

stalls, businesses and pedestrian traffic. 

 The suspension of the current provision of stalls in 

Spalding is recommended whilst we review the impact of 

Covid and close proximity working and consider the 

financial implications for SHDC for maintaining the service. 

More detail regarding this is available in Appendix B. 

 It is recommended that in light of the proposed stall 

provision suspension that the rent charges for Spalding be 

reviewed in line with the benchmarking exercise 

undertaken. This will support the traders and recognises 

that the removal of this service should result in a reduction 

in costs for traders where the costs have been reduced for 

SHDC. 

 The removal of trade waste that is only currently available 

at some, not all, markets provides an inequity which should 

be addressed. The practice comes at a cost to SHDC 

which is set to increase following changes to the charges 

for disposal levied by LCC. 

 It is important that we re-open the markets safely and that 

we support traders to return and therefore, the proposal to 

support traders with a rent free period until 31st July 

enables traders to return in the coming weeks whilst 

confidence is returned to the public to visit our towns. The 

re-opening of the toilets in these towns is important to 

support the public back to them. However, as with 

everything in a Covid climate, changes are required. 

 It is therefore recommended that the Spalding toilets in 

Vine Street and Winfrey Avenue to re-open Tuesday to 

Saturday 8am to 4pm with an hourly cleaning regime. 

These hours are recommended as they fall across the 

towns’ previously busy times and enable the restructuring 

of staff hours and duties to provide enhanced cleaning. For 

Long Sutton and Holbeach, the recommendation is to re-

open Monday to Friday 8am to 2pm. Again these are 

considered the busy times in the towns and will enable the 

improved cleaning regime within current staffing levels. In 

Crowland, the toilets are maintained by the parish with 

support from SHDC and we have been in touch regarding 



- 8 - 
 
CABINET - 16 June 2020 

 

 

 

our plans and suggested working practices.) 

   

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none  

   

11. RE-OPENING OF SOUTH HOLLAND'S MARKETS, AND 
 SPALDING MARKET STALL PROVISION  

 

  

  

 
(The meeting ended at 10:32am) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
These minutes are published on 25 June 2020.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, come into 
force and may then be implemented on Friday 3 July 2020 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 
working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during that period 
a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in relation to a matter in 
their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring Panel or any three 
members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution is served 
on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the decision be called-in and 
the Executive Manager Governance approves the request for call-in.  Where a 
decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel 
on a date to be fixed. 
 
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately. 
 
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 29 July 2020.
 


